
NO. 16-11741

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

In re:

**MAURA TRACY HEALEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MASSACHUSETTS,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,**

Petitioner.

**Writ from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas – Fort Worth Division
C.A. NO. 4:16-CV-469-K**

**RESPONSE TO PETITIONER'S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY
PENDING MANDAMUS**

**Theodore V. Wells, Jr.
Michele Hirshman
Daniel J. Toal
Justin Anderson
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10019-6064
Tel: (212) 373-3000
Fax: (212) 757-3990**

**Nina Cortell
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP
2323 Victory Avenue
Suite 700
Dallas, TX 75219
Tel: (214) 651-5579
Fax: (214) 200-0411**

**Ralph H. Duggins
Philip A. Vickers
Alix D. Allison
CANTEY HANGER LLP
600 W. 6th St. #300
Fort Worth, TX 76102
Tel: (817) 877-2800
Fax: (817) 877-2807**

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT, EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	8
I. The applicable legal standard.	8
II. Attorney General Healey has not demonstrated a likelihood of success on the merits of her mandamus petition.	9
A. Attorney General Healey is not likely to succeed on her claim that the district court committed clear and indisputable error in ordering her to appear for deposition.	10
B. Attorney General Healey is not likely to succeed on her claim that the district court’s jurisdictional discovery orders constituted clear and indisputable error.	13
1. Under clear Supreme Court precedent, district courts have the leeway to resolve threshold grounds for dismissal in the sequence they prefer.	14
2. The district court correctly concluded that jurisdictional discovery was necessary to resolve Attorney General Healey’s <i>Younger</i> challenge.	16
III. Attorney General Healey failed to demonstrate irreparable injury.	19
IV. The remaining factors do not support a stay.	20
CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
ECF CERTIFICATION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Daiflon</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980).....	2, 15
<i>Belcher v. Birmingham Trust Nat’l Bank</i> , 395 F.2d 685 (5th Cir. 1968)	8
<i>Box v. Dallas Mexican Consulate Gen.</i> , 487 F. App’x 880 (5th Cir. 2012)	16, 17
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	1, 9
<i>Cobb v. Supreme Judicial Court of Mass.</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D. Mass. 2004).....	17
<i>Google v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>Kern v. Clark</i> , 331 F.3d 9 (2d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>In re Am. Lebanese Syrian Associated Charities, Inc.</i> , 815 F.3d 204 (5th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>In re Lloyd’s Register N. Am., Inc.</i> , 780 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Pearl Seas Cruises, LLC v. Lloyd’s Register N. Am., Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 64 (2015).....	9, 15
<i>In re MPF Holdings US LLC</i> , 701 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>In re Office of Inspector General</i> , 933 F.2d 276 (5th Cir. 1991)	10
<i>In re Times Picayune, L.L.C.</i> , 561 F. App’x 402 (5th Cir. 2014)	13

Lone Star Coll. Sys. v. EEOC,
No. H-14-529, 2015 WL 1120272 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 12, 2015).....21

McAllister v. FDIC,
87 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 1996)16

Moore v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.,
507 F. App'x 389 (5th Cir. 2013)8, 9

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....8

Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil,
526 U.S. 574 (1999).....14, 15

Seiferth v. Helicopteros Atuneros, Inc.,
472 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2006)17

Sica v. Connecticut,
331 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D. Conn. 2004).....18

Sinochem Int'l Co. Ltd. v. Malaysia Int'l Shipping Corp.,
549 U.S. 422 (2007).....2, 14

Stewart v. Dameron,
448 F.2d 396 (5th Cir. 1971)18

Tex. Ass'n of Bus. v. Earle,
388 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2004)17

Texas v. United States,
787 F.3d 733 (5th Cir. 2015)1, 8

Trower v. Maple,
774 F.2d 673 (5th Cir. 1985)18

Veasey v. Perry,
769 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2014)8

Wellogix, Inc. v. SAP Am., Inc.,
648 F. App'x 398 (5th Cir. 2016)15

Wilson v. Thompson,
593 F.2d 1375 (5th Cir. 1979)18, 19

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971).....*passim*

Other Authorities

Fifth Circuit Statistical Snapshot, available at
<http://www.ca5.uscourts.gov/docs/default-source/default-document-library/statistical-snapshot-6-30-16.pdf?sfvrsn=4>..... 9-10
